Schedule of Charges, Fees and Forfeitures Set Annually by Common Council

‘/ = special circumstances and/or separate schedule

Period
Revised Description Dept Description 1 Description 2 As of 01/01/2025 (if applicable)
Admin Admin Misc. Copies - Double Sided $0.40 each
Admin Admin Misc. Copies - Single Sided $0.25 each
Admin Admin Misc. NSF Check Charge $25.00 each
Admin Admin Misc. NSF Check Charge-Utility Payment $25.00 each
1 hr current labor rate per
parcel. Divide cost between
Admin Admin Misc. Personal Property Collection Costs \/ jurisdictions
Research of Deliquencies, assessments,
Admin Admin Misc. outstanding fees and charges $20.00 per parcel
Alcohol Admin Alcohol "Class A" Intoxicating Liguor License $300.00 Annual or prorated
Alcohol Admin Alcohol "Class B" Intoxicating Liguor License $300.00 Annual or prorated
Class "A" Cider Only License (as of 11/15 no
Alcohol Admin Alcohol 'fee') $0.00 publication costs only
Alcohol Admin Alcohol Class "A" Fermented Malt Beverage $100.00 Annual/or fraction of year
6-month period/ or fraction of
Alcohol Admin Alcohol Class "B" Femented Malt Beverage 6-month $50.00 period
Alcohol Admin Alcohol Class "B" Fermented Malt Beverage License $100.00 Annual/or fraction of year
Alcohol Admin Alcohol Class "C" $100.00 Annual/or fraction of year
Alcohol Admin Alcohol Operator's License $30.00 Annual/or fraction of year
After January 1 (operator
Alcohol Admin Alcohol Operator's License $15.00 licenses expire June 30)
Provisional Operator's License. Must apply for ha\t/?\?aalirc]jdlig?olr)r?tdhif:‘enizni
Alcohol Admin Alcohol regular at same time and pay both fees $15.00 Valid 60 day
Provisional Retail License. Must apply for regular same time and pay both fees
Alcohol Admin Alcohol retail license at same time and pay both fees $15.00 Valid 60 day
Temporary "Class B" wine (picnic-wine) Includes
Alcohol Admin Alcohol Wine Walks $10 per location event
Temporary Class "B" Beer/malt beverage (Picnic-
Alcohol Admin Alcohol Beer) Includes Beer Walks $10 per location event
2 per year
Alcohol Admin Alcohol Temporary Operator's License $0.00 max valid 14 days
Business Admin Sales Cigarette and Tobacco Products License $50.00 see State Stat
Business Admin Sales Direct Seller Permit $25/$100 week/calendar year
Failure to file return and/or pay tax in timely
Business Admin Room Tax manner v
Business Admin Sales Flea Market Permit $50/$150 week/calendar year
Pawn Broker and Secondhand Article Dealers
Business Admin Sales License $50.00 see State Stat
Business Admin Sales/Service Taxicab operator's license fee $25.00
Business Admin Sales/Service Taxicab vehicle license application fee $25.00
Business PW PW Equipment Rental \/
Business PW PW Labor Rates v
Cemetery Services PW PW Fees for lots, burials, markers, etc.(eff. 10/2023) v See CemeteryTl;Ee Sched 2023
Development PW PW Driveway Permit $30.00
Development PW PW Excavation - when in City R-O-W $30.00
Development PW PW Excavation by Utility Companies (Optional) $500.00 Annual
Street/Sidewalk Obstruction/Encroachment Use
Development PW PW Permit $30.00 Per Week
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Schedule of Charges, Fees and Forfeitures Set Annually by Common Council

‘/ = special circumstances and/or separate schedule
Period
Revised Description Dept Description 1 Description 2 As of 01/01/2025 (if applicable)
New Service Diagram Deposit
Development Utilities PW/Sewer (to be paid with service application) $0.00
Development PW PW/Sewer Sewer connection alteration permit fee $25.00
Groundwater monitoring well or borehole on city
Development PW PW/Water property $25.00 per well or borehole
Development Zoning Zoning Application for Planned Dev. Districts - Deposit $500.00
Development Zoning Zoning Conditional Use Permit (Sec 22.905) $250.00
Development Zoning Zoning Extra-Territorial Zoning District additional fee $5.00 Plus Applicable Mauston Fees
Development Zoning Zoning Parkland Dedication Fee-per unit $250.00
Development Zoning Zoning Signs for Permitted Uses $100.00 New sign/First Permit
Development Zoning Zoning Signs for Permitted Uses $50.00 Refacing Existing Sign
consultant fees may be
Development Zoning Zoning Site Plan Review Fees (Sec. 22.938(4)) v imposed as needed
Development Zoning Zoning Subdivision $500.00 Per lot. $100 - Minimum
Alteration/Improvement: Shed <100 sq ft, same
size window/door, roofing, siding, cabinets. No
Development Zoning Zoning/Building ilnspection required $30.00
Building Permit for Chicken Coop/Run
Development Zoning Zoning/Building i(adopted 2020) $55.00
Development Zoning Zoning/Building :Fence $30.00
per day Until Satisfactory
Development Zoning Zoning/Building iMunicipal Well Recharge Area Contamination $500.00 Resolution
CITY OF MAUSTON BUILDING INSPECTION FEE SCHEDULE
Dept. 2025 GEC FEES TO CITY 2025 CITY FEESTO
APPLICANTS
1. Residential Early Start Zoning $250.00 $275.00
2. Plan Review (New One & Two-
Family Dwellings) Zoning $85.00 per Unit $94.00
decks & basements) (mechanicals 0.30 per sq ft / $770.00 Minimum
included) Zoning 0.33 psf/ $847 Min
basements, attached garages, & decks $385 Base fee plus $0.30 per sq ft
(plus mechanicals, if needed) Zoning $425 Base/$0.33 psf
5. Occupancy Certificate (New One & $85.00 per Unit
Two- Family) Zoning $95.00
7. State seal Zoning $40.00 $40.00
8. Plan Review (Residential Additions,
Alterations and/or Remodels) Zoning $50.00 $55.00
9. Residential Additions Erosion
Control Zoning $100.00 $110.00
10. Residential Additions (plus , $200.00 Minimum / $0.30 per sq ft $220 min / $0.33 psf
mechanicals) Zoning
11. Residentia}l Remodels & Alterations $150.00 Minimum / $0.30 per sq ft
(plus mechanicals) Zoning $165.00 / $0.33 psf
Service Upgrade and/or Temporary
Electrical) Zoning $155.00 $171.00
Installation and Plan Review included
in Permit Fee Zoning $0.00 $0.00
13.1 System Rating AC: 0.1kW-15kW
(includes Plan Review) Zoning $340.00 $374.00
13.2 System Rating AC: Over 15kW Zoning 340.00 Minimum/ $15.00 per kW over 15kW S374 min/ $16.50
14. Residential Plumbing (Inspections) [Zoning $105.00 $116.00
14a Residential Plumbing (Admin only-
No Inspection Required) Zoning $50.00 $55.00
15. Residential HVAC (Inspection) Zoning $105.00 $116.00
15a Residential HVAC ( Admin Only-
No inspection Required) Zoning $50.00 $55.00
16.In Ground Pools (where applicable) [Zoning $275.00 $303.00
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Schedule of Charges, Fees and Forfeitures Set Annually by Common Council

‘/ = special circumstances and/or separate schedule

Period
Revised Description Dept Description 1 Description 2 As of 01/01/2025 (if applicable)
CITY OF MAUSTON BUILDING INSPECTION FEE SCHEDULE
Dept. 2025 GEC FEES TO CITY 2025 CITY FEES TO
APPLICANTS

Sheds/Accessory Buildings (>100 sq ft)
plus mechanicals

Zoning

$175.00 Minimum / $0.17 per sq ft

$193/$0.19 per sq ft

18. Sheds/Accessory Buildings (>100

sq. ft) plus mechanicals Zonini $75.00 $83.00

20. Decks (over 24” high) Zoning $175.00 Minimum / $0.60 per sq ft $193.00/$0.66 psf
21. New One & Two Family Erosion

Control Zoning $150.00 $165.00

22. Residential Temporary Occupancy [Zoning $200.00 N/A

23. Residential Fire Sprinkler and/or

Alarm System Zoning $250.00 Minimum/$0.03 per sq ft $275.00/$0.04 psf

24. Re-Inspection for Corrective
Actions Ordered- Inspection
Requested Prematurely: Inspection
Could Not be Completed- each

additional Inspection Zonini $85.00 N/A

26. Preliminary Inspection for

Relocation of Structure Zoning $290.00 $320.00
27. Commercial Early Start-Footings &
Foundation Only Zoning $400.00 $440.00
& Electric in addition to Footings &
Foundation Fee Zoning $150.00 in addition to Footings & Foundation Fee $165.00
29. Plan Review- (For buildings &
systems not subject to formal review
per Table SPS 361.30-1) 1. New
Commercial Building or Structure 2.
Alterations of Commercial Building or
Structure (including minor alterations)
3. Addition of Commercial Building or
Structure Zoning $125.00 $138.00
Additions
Zoning
30.1  Construction Zoning $250.00 Minimum / $0.18 per sq ft $275.00/$0.20 psf
30.2 Electrical Zoning $0.08 per sq ft $0.09 psf
30.3 Plumbing Zoning $0.08 per sq ft $0.09 psf
30.4 HVAC Zoning $0.07 per sq ft $0.08 psf
30.5 Fire Sprinkler Zoning $300.00 Minimum/$0.05 per sq ft $350.00/$0.06 psf
31.1 Fire Alarm Zoning $300.00 Minimum/$0.05 per sq ft $330.00/$0.06 psf
32. Commercial Plumbing Protection
Site Work Zoning $0.20 per sq ft $0.22 psf
33.Commerical Fire Protection Site
Work Zoning $0.20 per sq ft $0.22 psf
34. Minimum Commercial Plumbing OR
HVAC Fee Zoning $150.00 $165.00
35. Minimum Commercial Electrical
Fee Zoning $200.00 $220.00
36. Commerical Occupancy Zoning $150.00 per occupancy $165.00
37. Commercial Remodel (plus
mechanicals) Zoning $250.00 Minimum/$0.12 per sq ft $220.00/$0.13 psf
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Schedule of Charges, Fees and Forfeitures Set Annually by Common Council

‘/ = special circumstances and/or separate schedule

Period
Revised Description Dept Description 1 Description 2 As of 01/01/2025 (if applicable)
CITY OF MAUSTON BUILDING INSPECTION FEE SCHEDULE
Dept. GEC FEES TO CITY CITY FEES TO
APPLICANTS
38. Commercial New Construction-
Additions-Remodel for
Storage Buildings or Shell Buildings
(plus mechanicals) Zoning $250.00 Minimum/$0.10 per sq ft $275/$0.13 psf
39. Commercial Erosion Control Zoning $250 First Acre $75 each acre thereafter $275/ $83
40. Commercial Raze/Demo Building
or Structure (includes Erosion Control) [Zoning S150 per building $165.00
40a Interior Demolition (not to effect
egress, structural items or bathrooms) [Zoning S150 per area $165.00
41. Commercial Solar PV Systems
Installation: system
rating: AC: 0.1kW-25kW Zoning $450.00 $495.00
41.1 System rating: AC: 25.1kW-
50kW Zoning $450 plus $15.00 per kW over 15kW $495/$16.50 over 15kW
41.2 System rating: AC: 50.1kW-
100kW Zoning $825 plus $10.00 per kW over 50kW $908/ $11 over 50kW
41.3 System rating: AC: 100.1kW-
200kW Zoning $1,325 plus $7.00 per kW over 100kW $1,458/ $7.70 over 100kW
41.4 System rating: AC: 200.1kW-
1MW Zoning $2,025 plus $2.00 per kW over 200kW $2,228/ $2.20 over 200kW
41.5 System rating: AC: Over 1MW  [Zoning $3,625 plus $25.00 per kW over 1MW $3,988/ $27.50 over 1MW
42. Signs-New/ Reface Zoning N/A $50.00/ $30.00
43.1. Grant Inspections Zoning $85.00 per Hour $95.00
43.2. Building Code Review Zoning $85.00 per Hour $95.00
43.3. Habitability Issues Zoning $85.00 per Hour $95.00
43.4. Re-Inspection for Corrective
Actions Ordered Zoning $85.00 Per hour $95.00
43.5. Property Maintenance Zoning $85.00 Per hour $95.00
43.6. Liquor License Inspections Zoning $85.00 Per hour $95.00
43.7. Inspections for Administrative
Permits Zoning $85.00 Per hour $95.00

44. Roofs, Siding, or Window/door

replacements same size Zonini Citi Issues Permit $25.00

Emergency Response Fee Miscellaneous
Fire Dept FD FD Prev/Protct :Service Call $100.00
Routine fire code annual and semi-annual
Fire Dept FD FD Prev/Protct iinspection $0.00
Routine fire code annual and semi-annual $75 + $100 for Each
Fire Dept FD FD Prev/Protct ireinspection-failed Re-inspect.
Routine fire code annual and semi-annual
Fire Dept FD FD Prev/Protct ireinspection-passed $0.00
Inspection PW PW/Water Cross Connection Inspection $0.00
Cross Connection Inspection fee reinspection -
Inspection PW PW/Water failed $75.00
Cross Connection Inspection fee reinspection -
Inspection PW PW/Water passing $0.00
Inspection Zoning Zoning/Building :Bed and Breakfast Establishment Inspection
Inspection Zoning Zoning/Building iInspections, Other - Zoning and Building $85.00 Per Hour
Inspection Zoning Zoning/Building :Wind Energy Conversion System $200.00
$100 per 50 spaces or
Mobilehome PK Admin Mobilehome PK :Annual License Fee ($100 minimum) fraction of 50 per lot
Mobilehome PK Admin Mobilehome PK iApplication for Extension of Park $100.00
Mobilehome PK Admin Mobilehome PK :Application for New Park $200.00
400




Schedule of Charges, Fees and Forfeitures Set Annually by Common Council

‘/ = special circumstances and/or separate schedule

Period
Revised Description Dept Description 1 Description 2 As of 01/01/2025 (if applicable)
Set Annually by State Stat
Mobilehome PK Admin Mobilehome PK {Monthly Parking Fee/Tax v formula
Mobilehome PK Admin Mobilehome PK :Transfer of License $10.00
Parkland Dedication Fee-Mobilehome Park
Mobilehome PK Zoning Zoning Dev/Expansion-per LOT $250.00
Outsourced Svcs Admin Sales/Service _iAmbulance Fee $12.00 Per month
Outsourced Svcs Admin Sales/Service  iPublic Transit/Shared-Ride Program Fares v
Garbage/Solid Waste collection fee residential
Outsourced Svcs Utilities PW property $15.43 Per month
Outsourced Svcs Utilities PW Solid Waste collection fee mobile home parks $12.50 Per month
per reservation form
Rent/Regstr/Rsrve Admin PW/Parks Band Shelter-Daily $50.00 submitted
Rent/Regstr/Rsrve Admin PW/Parks Boat Launch Permit $5.00 Daily
Rent/Regstr/Rsrve Admin PW/Parks Boat Launch Permit Annual Sticker $25.00 Annual
Rent/Regstr/Rsrve Admin Misc. Community Room Use-Deposit $50.00 per reservation
Community Room Use-Non-resident or non-local
Rent/Regstr/Rsrve Admin Misc. (plus deposit) $50.00 per reservation
Community Room Use-Sat.or Sun. (plus deposit
Rent/Regstr/Rsrve Admin Misc. AND non-resident/non-local) $50.00 per reservation
Rent/Regstr/Rsrve Admin PW/Parks Non-resident Reservation Fee $75.00
Park Concession Stand Reservation Fee (Plus
Rent/Regstr/Rsrve Admin PW/Parks Shelter res fee) $25.00
per reservation form
Rent/Regstr/Rsrve Admin PW/Parks Park Shelter Reservation Fee $50.00 submitted
Rent/Regstr/Rsrve Admin PW/Parks Park Special Event $100.00 plus $500 deposit
Veterans Memorial Park Ball Field Lights (Plus
Rent/Regstr/Rsrve Admin PW/Parks ball field res fee) $25.00 per day
Rent/Regstr/Rsrve Admin PW/Parks Veterans Memorial Park Ball Fields $50.00 per game x per day
Rent/Regstr/Rsrve Admin PW/Parks Veterans Memorial Park Ball Fields - Practice $50.00 once per season
Sewer Utilities PW/Sewer Sewer Connection-New Service $400.00
Sewer Utilities PW/Water Water monthly fixed and flow charges v _
Water Utilities PW/Water Install Water Meter for new service $65.00
Water Utilities PW/Water Private Well - two (2) year permit - new/renewal $25.00 Two year permit
Reconnection Fee including reinstalling a meter
Water Utilities PW/Water and turning on water at the curb stop $65.00
Water Utilities PW/Sewer Sewer monthly fixed and flow charges v _
Zoning Zoning Zoning Appeals of Zoning Decisions (Sec. 22.912) $200.00
Zoning Zoning Zoning Application for Interpretation (Sec. 22.911) v
Zoning Zoning Zoning Application for Variance $250.00
Zoning Zoning Zoning Floodplain Zoning Permits $50.00 Plus Regular Fees
Zoning Zoning Zoning Permitted Uses $50.00
Zoning Zoning Zoning Shoreland-Wetland Zoning Amendments $200.00
Zoning Zoning Zoning Shoreland-Wetland Zoning Appeals $200.00
Zoning Zoning Zoning Shoreland-Wetland Zoning Permits $100.00
Zoning Zoning Zoning Special Meetings $200.00
Local non-profit organization
exempt up to 2 permits per
Zoning Zoning Zoning Temporary Use Permit (Sec. 22.906) $50.00 calendar year
Zoning Zoning Zoning Zoning Amendment Maps and/or Text $250.00
Violation PD PW/Streets Alternate Side Parking Violation v
Property
Violation PD Impound vehicle/property-impound storage $15.00 Per day
Violation PW PW Mowing Offenses v

50f6



Schedule of Charges, Fees and Forfeitures Set Annually by Common Council

‘/ = special circumstances and/or separate schedule

Period
Revised Description Dept Description 1 Description 2 As of 01/01/2025 (if applicable)
Violation PW PW Snow Clearing/Shoveling Offenses v _
Violation PW PW Solid Waste Disposal, Generating $200.00
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